111 1

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :

To The Inspector -in-Charge, Bhaktinagar Police station Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: FIR.

Sir,

In producing herewith one accused person namely Gopal Saha (36years) S/O Bimal Chandra Saha of Baikunthapally near Shiv mandhir ward no 41, PS Bhaktinagar, Dist Jalpaiguri along with following seized articles-

1) 10 (ten) packets of Burimar's chocolate bumb each packet containing 12 pieces, manufactured by Burimar fireworks, Belur Howrah.

2) 12(twelve) packets of king cobra electric crackers, each packet containing 28 pieces, manufactured by sri vijal pyro teehnie factory sivaleash.

3) 08 (eight) packets of Samim's Rhino power chocolate bomb, each packet containing 10 pieces, manufactured by S.S enterprises Kolkata.

4) 19 (nineteen) packets of kajal flowers pot special, each packet containing 10 pieces, manufactured by kajal industries india.

5) 05 (five) packets of balaji's Zamin Chakkar Delux each containing 10 pieces, manufactured by Shree Balaji Fireworks factory, Sivalcasi.

6) 08 (eight) packets of Chut put special, each packet containing 10 pieces, manufactured by tiger fireworks.

7) 13 (thirteen) pieces of Burima sonar Chand electric.

I, ASI Dipak Karmakar S/O lt Dulal Karmakar of Bhaktinagar, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodged this written complaint against the above mentioned accused Gopal Saha to the effect that today on 27.10.2024 at 21.30 hrs received a secret information that one person has stored huge quantity of Firecrackers at his shop which is located at bottle company near toto stand under Bhaktinagar PS for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain without having any license or any other valid documents in respect of the same, violating the provision of law which may endanger human life and likely to cause injury of human life. This refers to Bhaktinagar PS GDE No- 1449 dated 27.10.2024 Accordingly, as per your kind order I along with SI Srimanta Chatterjee, SI Rantu Haldar, SI Youel lepcha, ASI- Dhurba Mishra, C374 Debraj Biswas all of Bhaktinagar PS, SPC rushed to the spot to work out the information. On the way to bottle company under Bhaktinagar PS.

I summoned two disinterested witnesses namely 1) Ganesh Karmakar S/O Shankar Karmakar of Sastri nagar ITI road near vidyasagar club, w/n 41, PS Bhaktinagar Dist Jalpaiguri, ii) Manoj Roy S/O Iran Singh Roy of second mile, Jyoti nagar ward no 41, new bottle company, PS Bhaktinagar Dist Jalpaiguri, apprised them about the information in hand and on request they agreed to accompany us in the whole raid, search and seizure process if required.

On reaching there I contacted with my source and being indicated by the source I apprehended one person with the above mentioned seized articles (Fire crackers) which was stored in his shop. On interrogation he disclosed his identity as noted above.

M--+-1

Further, on demand he failed to produce any valid documents/ license in Further, on definition of such quantity of Fire crackers recovered from his shop. support of the possession.

There is a reason to believe that Gopal Saha has stored the said consignment of fire There is a reason to be combustible in nature and endanger to human life and property, violating Govt. Orders Moreover, the above noted fire crackers were stored without any precautionary and safety measures and thus, violated the section 287/288 of BNS. Accordingly, I seized the above noted fire crackers under proper seizure list duly Accordingly, I solved and acknowledged by the accused person namely Gopal Saha. The whole process of seizure was made between 22.55hrs to 23.30hrs and covered under proper audio video records as per norms. Subsequently, I arrested the above noted accused person namely Gopal Saha observing all the formalities and informing

Under the above fact and circumstance, I pray before you that a specific case may kindly be started against the accused person namely Gopal Saha (36years) S/O Bimal Chandra Saha of Baikunthapally near Shiv mandhir ward no 41, PS Bhaktinagar, Dist Jalpaiguri under proper section of law and arrange for its

## Enclosed:-

1) Original Memo of arrest.

2) Original Seizure list along with seized articles.

Yours faithfully

ASI Xipall Kommolcom

ASI Dipak Karmakar Bhaktinagar Police station Siliguri Police Commissionerate Dated 28.10.2024

Leceived an reholm of oo: as his will GDE NO-1455 and stouted Bhakkirogon ps CM NO- 1004/2m Dtd- 28/10/2m Us 223/287/288 BM, 2023 Shu Sec 24/26 of west Bengal Fire Jensice Act, 1950 and bandorsed to 1881 Wegen Bouman for to investigation. Inspector-In-Charge

Bhaktinagar Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate